

المساهمين الكرام ،

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the un-audited consolidated results of Al Anwar Investments SAOG (AAI) for the three-month period ended on 30 June 2021.

نيابة عن مجلس الإدارة ، يسعدني أن أقدم النتائج الموحدة غير المدققة لشركة الأنوار للاستثمارات ش م ع ع (تعرف سابقا بالأنوار القابضة ش م ع ع) خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2021.

### Financial Overview of Al Anwar Investments Group

### الإستعراض المالي لمجموعة الأنوار للإستثمارات

Al Anwar Investments has maintained a prudent and pro-active approach towards managing its investments. Business clusters of our Group companies are making efforts to have continued stability in the present challenging economic environment resulting from the double impact of COVID 19 and reduction in oil prices. Certain associates have been resilient in these difficult market conditions and consequently have maintained their profitability. However, certain other investments have not done well due to the adverse market conditions. Overall, we believe that our investee companies are prepared for the difficult times. Our immediate objective is to ensure that we meet our commitments and prepare ourselves to take advantage of the opportunities which will arise once the current economic situation improves.

حافظت الأنوار للإستثمارات على نهج حذر واستباقي تجاه إدارة إستثماراتها. وتبذل مجموعة أعمال شركات المجموعة جهودًا كبيره في سبيل إستمرار الإستقرار في ظل الظروف الإقتصادية الصعبة الحالية الناتجة عن تفشي جائحة كورونا كوفيد 19 وانخفاض أسعار النفط. تمكنت بعض الشركات الشقيقة من تسجيل أرباح على الرغم من التحديات والصعوبات. بينما لم تكن الأوضاع جيدة بالنسبة للبعض الآخر نتيجة تقلب أحوال السوق. بشكل عام ، نحن على ثقة من أن شركاتنا المستثمر فيها متهيأه لمواجهة مثل هذه الأوقات الصعبة. وهدفنا الرئيسي هو التأكد من الوفاء بالتزاماتنا وأن نعد أنفسنا للإستفادة من الفرص التي ستظهر بمجرد تحسن الوضع الإقتصادي.

We reported a consolidated net profit of OMR 839,000 for the three month period ended on 30 June 2021 as against profit of OMR 223,000 for the three month ended on 30 June 2020.

سجلت الشركة صافي أرباح مجمعه بلغت 839,000 ريال عماني خلال ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2021 مقابل صافي أرباح مجمعه بلغت 223,000 ريال عماني خلال نفس الفترة من العام المنصرم المنتهي في 30 يونيو 2020.

Net asset per share of the Group is 159 Baisas per share on 30 June 2021 as against 158 Baisas per share on 30 June 2020.

بلغ صافي أصول المجموعة لكل سهم 159 بيسة في 30 يونيو 2021 مقابل 158 بيسة للسهم الواحد في 30 يونيو 2020.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements presented are an outcome of the following:

1. The revenues generated and the costs incurred up to 31 March 2021 by its subsidiaries namely:
  - i. Al Anwar International Investment LLC, 100% subsidiary of AAI,
  - ii. Al Anwar Taleem LLC, 100% subsidiary of AAI,
  - iii. Al Anwar Hospitality SAOC, 100% subsidiary of AAI and
  - iv. Al Anwar Industrial Investments SAOC, 100% subsidiary of AAI
2. The Share of Profit/(Loss) achieved by Associate Companies up to 31 March 2021 (Al Ruwad International Education Services SAOC up to 30 April 2021) in which AAI owns between 20% and 50% of their share capital or where AAI has significant influence on the Board of Directors of the company,
3. Reclassification of Almondz Global Securities Ltd, India as an associate,
4. Dividends from investments,
5. Realized gains made from divestments and
6. Realised and un-realised gains / losses from other listed & unlisted securities.

#### Updates on Investments

##### 1. Al Maha Ceramics SAOG

The Company has reported revenue of OMR 2,380,745 for the three month period ended on 31 March 2021, as compared with OMR 2,064,945 for previous period, a growth of 15%. Net profit after tax for the period is OMR 603,941 as compared to OMR 326,460 in the previous period, a growth of 85%, which is mainly due to increase in the sales revenue and effective cost control measures.

إن البيانات المالية المجمعة غير المدققة التي سيتم إستعراضها تشكل نتائج الآتي:

- 1- الإيرادات المحققة والتكاليف الناتجة عن الشركات التابعة حتى 31 مارس 2021 وهي:
  - أ) الأنوار العالمية للإستثمار ش.م.م وهي شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل للأنوار للإستثمارات
  - ب) الأنوار للتعليم ش.م.م وهي شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل للأنوار للإستثمارات
  - ت) الأنوار للضيافة ش.م.ع.م وهي شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل للأنوار للإستثمارات و
  - ث) الأنوار للإستثمارات الصناعية ش.م.ع.م شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل للأنوار للإستثمارات

2- حصة الربح/(الخسارة) التي حققتها الشركات الشقيقة حتى 31 مارس 2021 (بالنسبة للرواد العالمية لخدمات التعليم ش.م.ع.م حتى 30 ابريل 2021) والتي تمتلك الأنوار للإستثمارات فيها بين 20% و 50% من رأسمالها و النفوذ الذي تتمتع به في مجالس إدارة هذه الشركات.

3- اعادة تصنيف الموندز جلوبال للأوراق المالية (الهند) كإستثمار في شركة شقيقة.

4- أرباح من إستثمارات.

5- أرباح محققة من بيع إستثمارات.

6- أرباح/خسائر محققة وغير محققة من إستثمارات مدرجة وأخرى غير مدرجة.

#### أداء الإستثمارات

##### 1. شركة المها للسيراميك ش م ع

سجلت الشركة إيرادات بلغت 2,380,745 ريال عماني خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2021 ، مقارنة بـ 2,064,945 ريال عماني للفترة السابقة ، بزيادة قدرها 15%. بلغ صافي الربح بعد الضريبة للفترة 603,941 ريال عماني مقارنة بـ 326,460 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة، بنسبة نمو بلغت 85% ، ويعزى ذلك بشكل رئيسي إلى زيادة إيرادات المبيعات ، والإجراءات الفعالة للتحكم في التكاليف.



## 2. فولتامب للطاقة ش.م.ع.ع

سجلت الشركة إيرادات قدرها 6,253,142 ريال عماني خلال ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2021 ، مقارنة بمبلغ 9,944,028 ريال عماني للفترة السابقة، بانخفاض قدره 37%. بلغت صافي الخسارة بعد الضريبة (المنسوبة إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم) 5,195 ريال عماني مقارنة بصافي ربح قدره 335,075 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة، بانخفاض قدره 98%. يرجع ذلك إلى الإغلاق نتيجة كوفيد-19، واجهت الشركة العديد من التحديات بما في ذلك توافر القوى العاملة، والتأخير في تدفق المواد، وعدم قدرة العملاء على حضور الفحص النهائي، مما أدى إلى انخفاض الإيرادات. إتخذت الشركة العديد من الإجراءات للتحكم في كل من التكاليف المباشرة وغير المباشرة لتقليل تأثير إنخفاض الإيرادات.

## 2. Voltamp Energy SAOG

The Company has reported revenue of OMR 6,253,142 for the three month period ended on 31 March 2021, as compared with OMR 9,944,028 for previous period, a decline of 37%. Net loss after tax (Attributable to shareholders of Parent Company) for the period is OMR 5,195 compared to Net Profit of OMR 335,075 in the previous period, a decline of 98%. Due to lockdown related to COVID-19, the Company faced many challenges including availability of workforce, delay in inflow of material, inability of customers to attend final inspection, which resulted in lower revenue. The Company has taken numerous measures to control both direct and indirect costs to reduce the impact of reduction in revenue.

## 3. Arabia Falcon Insurance Company SAOG

The Company has reported Gross Written Premium of OMR 5,916,676 during the three month period ended on 31 March 2021 as compared to OMR 5,061,590 for the previous period, a growth of 17%. The Net profit after tax for the period is OMR 543,415 compared to OMR 38,330 in previous period, a very significant increase, contributed by better underwriting income combined with higher investment income and control on expenses.

## 3. العربية فالكون للتأمين ش م ع ع

أعلنت الشركة عن إجمالي أقساط التأمين المكتتبة بمبلغ 5,916,676 ريال عماني خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2021 مقارنة بمبلغ 5,061,590 ريال عماني للفترة السابقة، بارتفاع قدره 17%. بلغ صافي الربح بعد الضريبة عن الفترة 543,415 ريال عماني مقارنة بـ 38,330 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة بزيادة كبيرة ترجع إلى تحسن دخل الإكتتاب إلى جانب زيادة في دخل الإستثمار والتحكم في حجم المصروفات.

## 4. Al Ruwad International for Education Services SAOC

The Company has reported decline in revenue and profitability for the three month period ended on 30 April 2021, primarily due to decline in student enrolment at the beginning of the academic year. Certain student moved to other schools with lower fees. The school is now a fully approved to provide International Baccalaureate (IB) curriculum.

## 4. الرواد العالمية للخدمات التعليمية ش م ع م

سجلت الشركة انخفاضاً في الإيرادات والربحية خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 إبريل 2021 ، ويرجع ذلك أساساً إلى انخفاض نسبة تسجيل الطلاب في بداية العام الدراسي و انتقال بعض الطلاب إلى مدارس أخرى برسوم أقل. المدرسة الآن معتمدة كليا لتقديم منهج البكالوريا الدولية (IB).

## 5. National Biscuits Industries Ltd. SAOG

The Company has reported revenue of OMR 11,070,587 for the nine month period ended on 31 March 2021, compared with OMR 10,587,877 for previous period, a growth of 5%. Net profit after tax for the period is OMR 843,703 as compared to OMR 812,430 in the previous period, a growth of 4%, which is primarily due to better product mix and cost control.

## 6. The National Detergent Co. SAOG

The Company reported revenues of OMR 4,858,061 for the three month period ended on 31 March 2021, as compared with OMR 5,464,533 for the previous period, a reduction of 11%. Net profit for the period is OMR 246,138 as compared to OMR 345,399 in the previous period, a decline of 29%. There was a decline in value sales due to global Covid pandemic and collection issues.

## 7. Oman Chlorine SAOG

The Oman Chlorine Group has reported revenue of OMR 3,981,000 for the three month period ended on 31 March 2021 as compared with OMR 4,029,000 in the previous period, a decline of 1%. The net loss (Attributable to Parent Company Shareholders) for the period is OMR 152,000 as compared to profit of OMR 103,000 in the previous period. This significant decline in profitability is mainly on account of losses reported by the subsidiaries located in UAE and Qatar. The Oman operation reported a net profit of OMR 405,000 compared to previous period profit of OMR 422,000, a decline of 4%.

The expansion of its current plant in Sohar from 45 to 75 tons per day is scheduled to come in to production by third quarter of 2021.

## 5. الوطنية لصناعة البسكويت المحدودة ش.م.ع

سجلت الشركة إيرادات قدرها 11,070,587 ريال عماني خلال فترة تسعة أشهر والمنتبهة في 31 مارس 2021 ، مقارنة بـ 10,587,877 ريال عماني للفترة السابقة ، بزيادة قدرها 5٪. بلغ صافي الربح بعد الضريبة للفترة 843,703 ريال عماني مقارنة بـ 812,430 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة ، بزيادة قدرها 4٪ ، ويعزى ذلك بشكل أساسي إلى التنوع في المنتجات والتحكم في التكاليف.

## 6. الشركة الوطنية للمنظفات الصناعية ش.م.ع

أعلنت الشركة عن إيرادات قدرها 4,858,061 ريال عماني خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتبهة في 31 مارس 2021 ، مقارنة بـ 5,464,533 ريال عماني عن الفترة السابقة ، بانخفاض مقداره 11٪. بلغ صافي ربح الفترة 246,138 ريال عماني مقارنة بـ 345,399 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة ، بانخفاض وقدره 29٪. إنخفاض صافي الربح بشكل كبير بسبب تأثير جائحة كوفيد 19 والتحصيل.

## 7. عمان كلورين ش.م.ع

أعلنت مجموعة عمان كلورين عن إيرادات قدرها 3,981,000 ريال عماني خلال الثلاثة اشهر المنتبهة في 31 مارس 2021 مقارنة بـ 4,029,000 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة ، بانخفاض مقداره 1٪. بلغ صافي الخسارة (العائد لمساهمي الشركة الأم) 152,000 ريال عماني مقارنة بأرباح قدرها 103,000 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة . يعود هذا الانخفاض الكبير بشكل رئيسي إلى الخسائر التي سجلتها الشركة التابعة الموجودة في الإمارات العربية المتحدة وقطر. سجلت الوحدة الموجودة في سلطنة عمان صافي أرباح قدرها 405,000 ريال عماني مقارنة بربح في الفترة السابقة بلغ 442,000 ريال عماني أي بانخفاض قدره 4٪. من المقرر أن تدخل توسعة مصنعها الحالي في صحار لإنتاج من 45 إلى 75 طنًا يوميًا بحلول الربع الثاني 2021.



**Union Chlorine LLC, UAE, a subsidiary**, has declared net loss of OMR 359,000 during the three month period ended on 31 March 2021 compared to loss of OMR 157,000 in previous period. The parent company's share of loss is OMR 215,000. Despite the plant operating at capacity utilization of 104%, the revenue was lower due to lower international price of caustic flakes and consequently the subsidiary incurred losses.

**Gulf Chlorine WLL, Qatar, a subsidiary**, has declared a net loss of OMR 670,000 during the three month period ended 31 March 2021 compared to a loss of OMR 440,000 in previous period. The parent company's share of loss is OMR 342,000. With the projected commissioning of the Calcium Chloride Plant by third quarter of 2021 by the joint venture "United Chemicals", will help the company enhance the plant capacity utilization and improve performance.

#### 8. Almondz Global Securities Ltd, India

AAI hold 11.94% equity of the Company, this was previously classified as investment at "fair value through profit or loss account" and carried at market value till 31 March 2021. With effect from 24 June 2021 AAI has got the ability to exercise significant influence on the Board of Directors of the Company and from that date it is reclassified as Associate and accounted in accordance with our accounting policy for Associates.

#### 9. Dhofar International Development and Investment Holding SAOG (DIDIC),

In the previous years, investment in DIDIC was classified partly as "Fair value through the profit and loss" (FVTPL) and partly as Fair value through other comprehensive income" (FVOCI). According to the Board's decision, the entire investment in DIDIC was strategic, and accordingly should have been classified as investment at FVOCI. The portion which was previously classified as FVTPL has now been reclassified as FVOCI. This correction in presentation has been made as a prior year adjustment under IAS 8.

سجلت شركة يونيون كلورين ش م م، الإمارات العربية المتحدة وهي إحدى الشركات التابعة، خسارة صافية قدرها 359,000 ريال عماني خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2021 مقابل خسائر بلغت 157,000 في الفترة السابقة. وتبلغ حصة الشركة الأم من الخسائر 215,000 ريال عماني. على الرغم من أن المصنع يعمل بطاقة إنتاجية تبلغ 104%، إلا أن الإيرادات كانت أقل بسبب انخفاض الأسعار العالمية للرفائق الكاوية وبالتالي تكبدت الشركة التابعة خسائر.

شركة الخليج كلورين ذ م م، قطر هي إحدى الشركات التابعة، أعلنت عن خسارة بلغت 670,000 ريال عماني خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2021 مقارنة بخسارة بلغت 440,000 ريال عماني في الفترة السابقة. وبلغت حصة الشركة الأم 342,000 ريال عماني. من خلال التشغيل المتوقع لمصنع كلوريد الكالسيوم بحلول الربع الثاني من عام 2021 من قبل الشريك "المتحدة للكيماويات"، ستساعد الشركة على تعزيز استخدام قدرة المصنع وتحسين الأداء.

#### 8) الموندز جلوبال للأوراق المالية الهند (AGSL)

تمتلك الأنوار للاستثمارات 11.94% من رأسمال الشركة والتي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كاستثمار "في القيمة العادلة من خلال حساب الربح أو الخسارة" والقيمة السوقية حتى 31 مارس 2021. اعتباراً من 24 يونيو 2021، تتمتع الأنوار للاستثمارات بالقدرة على ممارسة تأثير أكبر على مجلس إدارة الشركة ومن ذلك التاريخ تم إعادة تصنيفها كشركة شقيقة ومحاسبتها وفقاً لسياستنا المحاسبية المتبعة تجاه الشركات الشقيقة.

#### 8. شركة ظفار الدولية للتنمية والاستثمار القابضة ش م ع :

في الاعوام السابقة كان جزء من الاستثمار يدرج بالقيمة العادلة في حساب الارباح / (الخسائر) والاخر يدرج تحت الايرادات الشاملة الأخرى . وفقاً لقرار مجلس الإدارة ، كان الاستثمار بأكمله في DIDIC استراتيجياً ، وبالتالي كان ينبغي تصنيفه كاستثمار في الدخل الشامل الآخر. تم الآن إعادة تصنيف الجزء الذي تم تصنيفه سابقاً على أنه مدرج بالقيمة العادلة في قائمة الدخل. تم إجراء هذا التصحيح في العرض كتعديل في السنة السابقة بموجب معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 8.



## Outlook

We foresee a challenging year ahead due to temporary suspension of public activities to contain the COVID-19 pandemic in Oman and around the world. In the current capital market, AAI sees opportunity to make further investment and we are exploring opportunities in our strategic sectors, which will diversify our investment portfolio.

We are confident that AAI and its Group companies will continue to play a pivotal role in Oman's economic growth, create job opportunities for Omani nationals, and attract foreign investments in the Sultanate of Oman.

## Thanks, and Appreciation

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to take this opportunity to express our greetings and good wishes to His Majesty Sultan Haitham bin Tarik, and pray to Allah to grant him and his Government success to lead the country and the people to greater prosperity and progress.

The Board records its sincere appreciation to Ministry of Commerce and Industry and Investment Promotion, Capital Market Authority, Muscat Stock Exchange, Bankers, Auditors for their continued support to AAI and the group companies.

I would also like to express my sincere appreciation to the Board of Directors of all Al Anwar Group companies for direction given to the managements of the respective companies. I place on record my sincere thanks and appreciation for the dedicated efforts of the management team and all employees of the group companies.

I would also like to convey my sincere thanks to the Shareholders of AAI for the confidence they have reposed in the company and its Board.

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Al Anwar Investments SAOG

Masoud Humaid Malik Al Harthy  
Chairman

August 11, 2021



## التوقعات

نتوقع عامًا مليئًا بالتحديات نظرًا للتعليق المؤقت للأنشطة العامة لاحتواء جائحة كورونا كوفيد-19 في سلطنة عمان وحول العالم. كما ترى الأنوار للإستثمارات في الوضع الحالي لسوق رأس المال فرصة لمزيد من الإستثمارات ونحن نستكشف الفرص في قطاعنا الإستراتيجية ، والتي ستتنوع محفظتنا الإستثمارية.

ونحن على ثقة من أن الأنوار للإستثمارات وشركات مجموعتها ستستمر في لعب دور محوري في النمو الإقتصادي للسلطنة ، وخلق فرص عمل للمواطنين العمانيين ، وجذب الإستثمارات الأجنبية الى السلطنة.

## شكر، وتقدير

بالنيابة عن مجلس الإدارة ، أود أن أنتهز هذه الفرصة لأعبر عن تحياتنا وتمنياتنا الطيبة لجلالة السلطان هيثم بن طارق، حفظه الله ورعاه وندعو الله أن يوفقه هو وحكومته لقيادة الوطن والشعب إلى المزيد من الإزدهار والتقدم.

يسجل مجلس الإدارة خالص تقديره لوزارة التجارة والصناعة وترويج الإستثمار ، والهيئة العامة لسوق المال، وبورصة مسقط، والبنوك، ومدقي الحسابات، والعلماء ، والمساهمين على دعمهم المستمر لشركة الأنوار للإستثمارات ش م ع وشركات المجموعة.

كما أود أن أعرب عن خالص تقديري لمجلس إدارة جميع شركات مجموعة الأنوار للتوجيهات السديدة لإدارات هذه الشركات. وأسجل خالص شكري وتقديري للجهود المتفانية التي يبذلها فريق الإدارة وجميع العاملين في شركات المجموعة.

كما أود أن أعرب عن خالص شكري لمساهمي الأنوار للإستثمارات ش م ع على الثقة التي منحوها للشركة ومجلس إدارتها.

نيابة عن مجلس إدارة  
الأنوار للإستثمارات ش م ع



مسعود بن حميد بن مالك الحارثي  
رئيس مجلس الادارة  
11 اغسطس 2021